(as part of Deferred income from non-current assets acquired for no consideration) and releasing it evenly to
profit and loss over the useful life of the replacement asset.

In addition, the Company erroneously had been deferring the gain arising from property, plant and equipment
stock take surpluses in the Statement of Financial Position (as part of Deferred income from non-current assets
acquired for no consideration) and releasing it evenly to profit and loss over the useful life of the recognized
asset.

The errors have been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line items for prior periods.
The following tables summarise the impacts on the Company’s financial statements.

Východoslovenská distribučná, a.s.
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023 prepared in accordance with IFRS
as adopted by EU 11

The notes on pages 7 to 56 form an integral part of these financial statements

The following tables illustrate the effect of the correction of error on the financial statements of the Company.

 Statement of Financial Position as at 1 January 2022

  Effect of Correction of Error

in EUR thousand
Originally
presented

Restatement Restated

ASSETS

Non-current assets 648,130 - 648,130

Current assets 37,578 - 37,578

Total assets 685,708 - 685,708

EQUITY

Share capital 220,040 - 220,040

Legal reserve fund 44,008 - 44,008

Other comprehensive income (1,542) - (1,542)

Retained earnings 36,349 7,575 43,924

Total equity 298,855 7,575 306,430

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Contract liabilities with customers 29,776 - 29,776

Lease liabilities 2,798 - 2,798

Borrowings 220,000 - 220,000

Deferred income from non-current assets
acquired for no consideration 10,123 (10,012) 111

Deferred income tax liabilities 52,857 2,437 55,294

Employee benefit obligations  5,101 - 5,101

 320,655 (7,575) 313,080

Current liabilities 66,198 - 66,198

Total liabilities 386,853 (7,575) 379,278

Total equity and liabilities 685,708 - 685,708

Východoslovenská distribučná, a.s.
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023 prepared in accordance with IFRS
as adopted by EU 12

The notes on pages 7 to 56 form an integral part of these financial statements

Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2022

 Effect of Correction of Error

in EUR thousand
Originally
presented

Restatement Restated

ASSETS

Non-current assets 654,226 - 654,226

Current assets 79,446 - 79,446

Total assets 733,672 - 733,672

EQUITY

Share capital 220,040 - 220,040

Legal reserve fund 44,008 - 44,008

Other comprehensive income (1,610) - (1,610)

Retained earnings 37,779 7,565 45,344

Total equity 300,217 7,565 307,782

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Contract liabilities with customers 30,311 - 30,311

Lease liabilities 2,441 - 2,441

Borrowings 110,000 - 110,000

Deferred income from non-current assets
acquired for no consideration

10,074 (9,998) 76

Deferred income tax liabilities 51,379 2,433 53,812

Employee benefit obligations  5,254 - 5,254

 209,459 (7,565) 201,894

Current liabilities 223,996 - 223,996

Total liabilities 433,455 (7,565) 425,890

Total equity and liabilities 733,672 - 733,672

Východoslovenská distribučná, a.s.
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023 prepared in accordance with IFRS
as adopted by EU 13

The notes on pages 7 to 56 form an integral part of these financial statements

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31 December 2022

 Effect of Correction of Error

in EUR thousand
Originally
presented

Restatement Restated

Revenues from contracts with customers   200,090   -   200,090

Own work capitalized   8,606   -   8,606

Purchases of electricity for losses and transmission costs   (73,796)   -   (73,796)

Material consumption   (8,865)   -   (8,865)

Employee benefit expense   (33,078)   -   (33,078)

Services   (27,135)   -   (27,135)

Depreciation and amortisation  expense   (50,100)   -   (50,100)

Net impairment losses on financial assets   (1,452)   -   (1,452)

Net gain (+) / loss (-) on sale of PPE   152   -   152

Compensations received   24,836   -   24,836

Other operating income   2,874   (14)   2,860

Other operating expenses   (2,543)   -   (2,543)

Profit from operations 39,589 (14) 39,575

Net finance income / (costs) (1,727) - (1,727)

Profit before income tax 37,862 (14) 37,848

Income tax expense (9,207) 4 (9,203)

Profit for the year 28,655 (10) 28,645

Other comprehensive income not subsequently
reclassified through profit or loss

Re-measurements of post-employment benefit obligation (68) - (68)

Total comprehensive income for the year 28,587 (10) 28,577

Východoslovenská distribučná, a.s.
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023 prepared in accordance with IFRS
as adopted by EU 14

The notes on pages 7 to 56 form an integral part of these financial statements

a) New or amended Standards and Interpretations that are effective for annual periods beginning
after 1 January 2023

Amendments to IAS 12 Income Taxes: International Tax Reform – Pillar Two Model Rules (The relief is
effective immediately upon issuance of the amendments on 23 May 2023 and applies retrospectively.

[…]

As at 1 January 2023 5,551

Current service cost 303

Past service cost -

Interest cost 157

 6,011

Re-measurements:

- Loss from change in finance assumptions 424

- Loss from adjustments to reality 686

 1,110

Payments from plan (772)

As at 31 December 2023 6,349

Assumptions used in the calculations of provision for the defined benefit plan are as follows:

Year 2023

Number of employees with entitlement to the benefit 1,038
Expected salary increases 5.00%

Discount rate 3.70%

Year 2022

Number of employees with entitlement to the benefit 1,034
Expected salary increases 4.00%

Discount rate 3.25%

Sensitivity analysis of liability for employee benefits to key inputs is stated in following table (in EUR thousand).
The Company does not expect a materially different change in employee obligation due to the change in
fluctuation or other parameter, in comparison to the previous year.

Description of change of parameter

Liability as at 31
December 2023

Change in
comparison with
basic scenario

Change in
comparison with

basic scenario in %

Basic scenario 6,349
Increase in salaries +0.25% compared to
principal assumptions 6,509 160 2.5%
Decrease in salaries -0.25% compared to
principal assumptions  6,195 (155) (2.4%)
Discount rate +0.5% compared to principal
assumptions 6,039 (311) (4.9%)
Discount rate -0.5% compared to principal
assumptions 6,686 337 5.3%

Východoslovenská distribučná, a.s.
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023 prepared in accordance with IFRS
as adopted by EU 48

The notes on pages 7 to 56 form an integral part of these financial statements

Description of change of parameter

Liability as at 31
December 2022

Change in
comparison with
basic scenario

Change in
comparison with

basic scenario in %

Basic scenario 5,551

Increase in salaries +0.25% compared to
principal assumptions 5,684 133 2.4%

Decrease in salaries -0.25% compared to
principal assumptions  5,424 (128) (2.3%)